 eval
Evaluation & Management (E&M) 1
2 – Evaluation and Management (E&M)
August 2012
 The Physicians’ Current Procedural Terminology – 4th Edition (CPT-4) book includes codes for billing
Evaluation and Management (E&M) procedures.  It is important that providers use the current version of
the CPT-4 and report E&M code definitions carefully.
General Information The following paragraphs include general information about E&M

April 2013
E&M:  Place of Service/ The CPT-4 codes listed below are restricted to the following
Facility Type Codes facility type/Place of Service codes:
CPT-4 Code Description
Facility Type
UB-04
Place of
Service Code
CMS-1500
99201 – 99215 Office Services 13, 71, 72, 73,
74, 75, 76, 79,
83
11, 22, 24, 25,
53, 65, 71, 72
99221 – 99233,
99238, 99239
Hospital
Services
11, 12 21, 25
99221 – 99223,
99231 – 99233,
99238, 99239,
99241 – 99245,
99251 – 99255,
Subacute
Care**
99241 – 99245 Office
Consultation
13, 14, 24, 33,
34, 44, 54, 64,
71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76, 79, 83,
89
11, 12, 22, 23,
24, 25, 53, 55,
62, 65, 71, 81,
99
99251 – 99255 Initial Inpatient
Consultation
11, 12, 25, 26,
27, 65, 71, 73,
74, 75, 76, 86,
89
21, 31, 32, 53,
54, 99
99281 – 99285 Emergency
Department
Services
14* 23
99291 – 99292 Critical Care
Services
11, 12, 13, 14* 21, 22, 23, 41,
42
99341 – 99350 Home Services 14, 24, 33, 34,
44, 54, 64
12, 55, 99
99460, 99462 Newborn Care 11, 12 21
99477 Neonate
Intensive E&M
13, 14, 24, 34,
44, 54 or 64
21
* Facility type “14” must be billed in conjunction with admit type “1”
**  Specify the appropriate Place of Service and use modifier U2.
.
eval
8
2 – Evaluation and Management (E&M)
May 2014
Refer to the CMS-1500 Completion or UB-04 Completion – Outpatient